ORDINANCE NUMBER: 06-12-A

of

THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE Vermilion Parish, Louisiana

. - - - - -

"Authorizing the Sale of Municipal Movable Property in the Village of Maurice"

BE AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice, Louisiana, acting as governing authority of said Village that:

Pursuant to the authority granted by **LSA-R.S. 33:4712**, the Village of Maurice will sell that certain wood frame residence located at **111 W. Corine Street**, in the Village of Maurice, for the **minimum price of \$5,000.00**, provided that said residence shall be removed from the property within **forty-five (45) days** of the sale. The Village is selling the aforedescribed movable property because it is no longer needed for public purposes. The removal shall be performed by a licensed moving or demolition contractor, and the purchaser shall cause the property to be cleaned at his/her expense, to the satisfaction of the Village officials within **ten (10) days** of final removal or demolition.

BE AND IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDAINED that the Mayor of the Village of Maurice is authorized to sell that certain wood frame residence for a minimum price of \$5,000.00 (or any amount greater than the minimum price), under the terms and conditions as hereinabove set forth.

THIS ORDINANCE shall become effective ten (10) days after passage of said ordinance.

WHEREUPON, the above **Ordinance** was read section by section, and was submitted to a vote, the vote thereon being as follows:

YEAS: Aldermen Darin Desormeaux, Troy Catalon and Gary Villien

NAYS: None

ABSENT OR PRESENT AND NOT VOTING: None

The above Ordinance was declared adopted on this 21st day of December, 2006, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE		
By:_		
-	Barbara L. Picard, Mayor	
By:_		

Melanie Denais. Clerk

* * * * * *

I, Melanie Denais, City Clerk of the Village of Maurice, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of an ordinance adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana, on December 21st, 2006, at which time a quorum was present and voting.

SIGNED on this 21st day of December, 2006, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

VILLAGE OF MAURICE
Ву:
MELANIE DENAIS CITY CLERK